February 19, 2008
John P. Fraser

5417 Rolling Rock Road

Placerville, CA 95667
Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.  A-08-011

Dear Mr. Fraser:

This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Nothing in this letter should be construed to evaluate any conduct that may have already taken place, and any conclusions contained in this letter apply only to prospective actions.  In addition, this letter is based on the facts presented.  The Fair Political Practices Commission (“the Commission”) does not act as a finder of fact when it renders assistance.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)
Also, please note that our advice is based solely on the provisions of the Act.  We therefore offer no opinion on the application, if any, of other conflict-of-interest laws such as common law conflict of interest or Government Code Section 1090.

QUESTION

May you make or participate in making a decision whether to allocate additional water supplies to the Shingle Springs Rancheria (the “Rancheria”) when your home is located approximately one-half mile from the Rancheria?

CONCLUSION


You may make or participate in making the decision whether to allocate water to the Rancheria so long as there are no indications that the decision may affect the final size or capacity of the casino currently under construction.  
FACTS


You are an elected director on the board of the El Dorado Irrigation District (the “EID”).  The EID is a public water supplier in El Dorado County.  Also within El Dorado County, you and your wife own your home in the Grassy Run subdivision.  Your home is located on one of the 89 five-acre parcels within the subdivision. Located immediately to the west of the subdivision is the Rancheria.  The Rancheria is located approximately one-half mile from your home.  


Currently, the Rancheria is building a casino on its land.  As part of its casino plan, the Rancheria is attempting to secure water from the EID.  You have sought advice regarding your participation in the decision whether to allocate water to the Rancheria.  In previous advice issued regarding your participation in a similar decision, we concluded that you could not vote because specific circumstances existed making it reasonably foreseeable that having a casino built adjacent to your property would have a material financial effect on your economic interest.  (Fraser Advice Letter, No. A-02-054.)  


However, you have asked for reconsideration of our previous advice in light of additional facts indicating that the casino will be completed regardless of the EID’s decision whether to allocate water to the Rancheria.  Specifically, you have provided the following facts:

· In environmental studies for the casino and for the highway interchange to provide access to the Rancheria, the Rancheria has declared its intention to build the casino whether or not the EID provides water to the casino.  
· If the EID does not provide water, the Rancheria intends to import water by tanker truck and store the water in one or more on-site tanks.  

· The construction of the casino, the highway interchange, on-site water storage tanks, and on-site wastewater treatment and disposal systems commenced in early 2007 and is progressing at a rapid rate.

· The Rancheria has announced that all construction will be completed and the casino will be open for business in October 2008.

ANALYSIS

Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  A public official has a “financial interest” in a governmental decision, within the meaning of the Act, if it is reasonably foreseeable that the governmental decision will have a material financial effect on one or more of the public official’s economic interests.  (Section 87103; Regulation 18700(a).)  The Commission has adopted an eight-step standard analysis for deciding whether an individual has a disqualifying conflict of interest in a given governmental decision, which we apply to your question.  (Regulation 18700(b)(1)-(8).)

Step One: Are you a “public official?”
The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions apply only to “public officials.”  (Sections 87100, 87103; Regulation 18700(b)(1).)  A “public official” is “every member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local government agency….” (Section 82048.)  As a member of the EID’s board of directors, you are a public official within the meaning of the Act.
Step Two: Are you making, participating in making, or influencing a governmental decision?  
A public official “makes a governmental decision” when the official, acting within the authority of his or her office or position, votes on a matter, obligates or commits his or her agency to any course of action, or enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of his or her agency.  (Regulation 18702.1.)  A public official “participates in a governmental decision” when, acting within the authority of his or her position and without significant intervening substantive review, the official negotiates, advises, or makes recommendations to the decisionmaker regarding the governmental decision.  (Regulation 18702.2.)  A public official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence a decision if, for the purpose of influencing, the official contacts or appears before any member, officer, employee, or consultant of his or her agency.  (Regulation 18702.3.)  As a member of the EID’s board of directors, you are making, participating in making, or influencing a governmental decision when considering the allocation of available water supplies by the water district.  

Step Three: What are your “economic interests?”
Of the economic interests recognized under the Act, those interests implicated by your account of the facts are the following:

Real Property -- A public official has an economic interest in real property in which he or she has a direct or indirect interest of $2,000 or more.  (Section 87103(b); Regulation 18703.2.)  Presumably, you have an investment interest of $2,000 or more in your residence in the Grassy Run Subdivision.  Accordingly, you have an economic interest in this property.    

Personal Financial Effects -- A public official always has an economic interest in his or her personal finances.  In particular, a government decision has a personal financial effect on a public official if the decision will result in the personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities of the official increasing or decreasing.  (Section 87103; Regulation 18703.5.) 

Step Four: Is your economic interest directly or indirectly involved in the decision?

Regulation 18704.2(a) states that real property in which a public official has an economic interest is directly involved in a governmental decision if any of the following apply:
“(1) The real property in which the official has an interest, or any part of that real property, is located within 500 feet of the boundaries (or the proposed boundaries) of the property which is the subject of the governmental decision…. 

“(2) The governmental decision involves the zoning or rezoning, annexation or deannexation, sale, purchase, or lease, or inclusion in or exclusion from any city, county, district or other local governmental subdivision, of the real property in which the official has an interest or a similar decision affecting the real property….

“(3) The governmental decision involves the issuance, denial or revocation of a license, permit or other land use entitlement authorizing a specific use or uses of the real property in which the official has an interest.
“(4) The governmental decision involves the imposition, repeal, or modification of any taxes or fees assessed or imposed on the real property in which the official has an interest.

“(5) The governmental decision is to designate the survey area, to select the project area, to adopt the preliminary plan, to form a project area committee, to certify the environmental document, to adopt the redevelopment plan, to add territory to the redevelopment area, or to rescind or amend any of the above decisions; and real property in which the official has an interest, or any part of it is located within the boundaries (or the proposed boundaries) of the redevelopment area.
 
“(6) The decision involves construction of, or improvements to, streets, water, sewer, storm drainage or similar facilities, and the real property in which the official has an interest will receive new or improved services.”


Because your residence is not located within 500 feet of the property and you have not provided any facts that the governmental decision involves any of the types of decisions outlined in Regulation 18704.2(a)(2)-(6), it appears that your economic interest in your residence is only indirectly involved in the governmental decision.  

Steps Five and Six: Will there be a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on your economic interest?  
Materiality


A conflict of interest may arise only when the reasonably foreseeable impact of a governmental decision on a public official’s economic interests is material.  (Regulation  18700(a).)  Different standards apply to determine whether a reasonably foreseeable financial effect on an economic interest will be material, depending on the nature of the economic interest and whether that interest is directly or indirectly involved in the agency’s decision.
 
For properties indirectly involved in a governmental decision, Regulation 18705.2(b)(1) provides that the financial effect is presumed not to be material.  However, this presumption may be rebutted by proof that there are specific circumstances regarding the governmental decision, its financial effect, and the nature of the real property in which the public official has an economic interest that make it reasonably foreseeable the decision will have a material financial effect on the real property in which the official has an interest.  Examples of these specific circumstances include circumstances where the decision affects:

“(A) The development potential or income producing potential of the real property in which the official has an economic interest; 

“(B) The use of the real property in which the official has an economic interest;

“(C) The character of the neighborhood including, but not limited to, substantial effects on: traffic, view, privacy, intensity of use, noise levels, air emissions, or similar traits of the neighborhood.” 

Foreseeability
	�  The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.


	


	�  We point out that public officials always have an economic interest in their personal finances.  However, any financial effect the decisions could have on your residence is considered to be an effect on your real property interest and would not be analyzed separately under the “personal financial effects” rules.  (Regulation 18705.5(a).)  Accordingly, the personal financial effects rule does not appear to apply to your circumstances and we will not discuss it further.





